Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 48484848 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

IIII
(P)
(Q)
(R)
(S)
IIIIIIII
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(P) (Q) (R) (S)
(A) (2) (3) (4) (1)
(B) (4) (1) (2) (3)
(C) (3) (2) (1) (4)
(D) (1) (4) (3) (2)
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
16. Neurofibrillary tongles and plaques
are seen in brain scans of patients
with :

(S) Meaning
List IIList IIList IIList II
(Respective Feelings)(Respective Feelings)(Respective Feelings)(Respective Feelings)
(1) Responsibility and uncertainty
(2) Search for creating meaning in
a meaningless word
(3) Unhappiness despite having
material wealth
(4) Insecurity
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(P) (Q) (R) (S)
(A) (2) (4) (3) (1)
(B) (3) (1) (4) (2)
(C) (1) (3) (2) (4)
(D) (4) (2) (3) (1)
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
20. Which of the following are included
in Guilford SOI ?
(1) Components

IIII
(P)
(Q)
(R)
(S)
IIIIIIII
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(P) (Q) (R) (S)
(A) (1) (2) (3) (4)
(B) (4) (3) (2) (1)
(C) (3) (1) (4) (2)
(D) (2) (4) (1) (3)
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
24. Shaping involves the following :
(1) Reinforcing successively closer
approximation of the behaviour

decision. This is known as :
(A) Formal operational thought
(B) Concrete operational thought
(C) Dualistic thinking
(D) Postformal thought
26.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
27.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
28. Which of the following does not go
in favour of the individual aim of
Education ?

(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
31.
(mean
difference)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1)
(B) (2)
(C) (1)  (3)
(D) (2)  (4)
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
32. According to Carl Rogers a fully
functioning person :
(1) has flexible, constantly evolving

(A) Both (A) and (R) are true and
(R) is the correct explanation
of (A)
(B) Both (A) and (R) are true but
(R) is not the correct explanation
(C) (A) is true but (R) is false
(D) (A) is false but (R) is true
 (Assertion or A)
 (Reason or R).
(A) (A) (R)
(R)
(B) (A) (R)
(R)
(C) (A) (R)
(D) (A) (R)
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
34. Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :
When people perceive that their
behaviour is deviant from that of

situation.
37. Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :
A political party during election used
an advertisement showing a faintly
worded message with a clearly
visible both soap advertisement.
Reason (R) :Reason (R) :Reason (R) :Reason (R) :
Perception of stimuli that are below
the threshold of conscious perception
at many times influence the
behavioural responses.
36.  (A) : (A) : (A) : (A) :
 (R) : (R) : (R) : (R) :
37.  (A) : (A) : (A) : (A) :
 (R) : (R) : (R) : (R) :
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
38. Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :Assertion (A) :
Relationship oriented leaders are
concerned with getting the job

which follow :
Paragraph :Paragraph :Paragraph :Paragraph : A social psychologist
working in the area of attitudes
believed that underlying majority of
social attitudes, there are two broad
dimensions; conservatism-liberalism
and tough mindedness-tender
mindedness. After a careful scrutiny
of different social attitude scales, he
located 36 attitude scales which
presumably represented important
social attitudes. He administered
these 36 scales to a sample of 500
participants and obtained the
intercorrelations among the 36
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
scales. The psychologist wanted to
factor analyze these scales.
Retaining unities in the diagonal

would explain ?
(A) 10 precent
(B) More than 10 precent
(C) Less than 10 precent
(D) Cannot specify
40. 36 × 36
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
41. 36 × 36
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
42. Cattell’s Scree test is a :
(A) Plot of the order of eigenvalues
on X-axis and actual

Choose the correct code :
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(A) (4) only
(B) (1) and (2) only
(C) (2) and (4) only
(D) (3) and (4) only
44.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (4)
(B) (1)  (2)
(C) (2)  (4)
(D) (3)  (4)
29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
45. Which of the following has been
conceptualised and extensively
researched as emotionally based

(C) a form of latent learning
(D) a form of cognitive expectation
47.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(A) (1)
(B) (3)
(C) (1)  (2)
(D) (1), (2)  (3)
48.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
49. Moon illusion results from the
principles of :
(1) Overlap

(D) (1), (2), (3) and (4)
51.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
52.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1), (2)  (3)
(B) (1), (3)  (4)
(C) (2), (3)  (4)
(D) (1), (2), (3)  (4)
33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
53. Which of the following would be
associated with Taylor’s work in
Industrial Psychology ?

IIII
(P)
(Q)
(R)
(S)
IIIIIIII
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(P) (Q) (R) (S)
(A) (2) (4) (3) (1)
(B) (1) (2) (4) (3)
(C) (4) (3) (1) (2)
(D) (3) (1) (4) (2)
35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
56. According to Maslow which of the
following characteristics are
possessed by a self-actualized

(D) Transformation bias
58.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1)  (2)
(B) (2), (3)  (4)
(C) (1), (2)  (3)
(D) (3)  (4)
59.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
60. Information regarding the neural
underpinnings of memory are
received from :

Choose the correct code :
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(A) (1) and (4) only
(B) (1) and (3) only
(C) (2) and (4) only
(D) (1) and (2) only
62.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1)  (4)
(B) (1)  (3)
(C) (2)  (4)
(D) (1)  (2)
39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
63. Match List I with List II and give
your answer by using the following
codes :

concrete-operational and
formal-operational
(D) Pre-operational, formal-
operational, sensory motor and
concrete operational
65. Arrange the following in the correct
sequence to represent PQ4R :
(A) Preview, Question, Reflect,
Recite, Read and Review
(B) Preview, Question, Read, Recite,
Reflect and Review
(C) Planning, Question, Review,
Read, Recite and Reflect
(D) Preview, Question, Read,
Reflect, Recite and Review
41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
66. Which of the following could be a
correct description of high n-Act
persons according to McClleland’s

Choose the correct code :
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(A) (1) only
(B) (3) and (4) only
(C) (1) and (3) only
(D) (2), (3) and (4) only
68.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1)
(B) (3)  (4)
(C) (1)  (3)
(D) (2), (3)  (4)
43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
69. Match List I with List II and choose
the correct answer from the codes
given below :

(3)
(4)
(A) (1)  (3)
(B) (1)  (4)
(C) (2)  (3)
(D) (2)  (4)
71.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1)
(B) (1)  (2)
(C) (1), (2)  (3)
(D) (1), (2)  (4)
45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
72. Which of the following is a correct
sequence in body’s reaction to
stress ?

(D) Physical, acoustic, semantic
73.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1), (2)  (3)
(B) (1), (3)  (4)
(C) (2), (3)  (4)
(D) (1), (2)  (4)
74.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.
AUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/IIIAUG - 13315/III
75. Which of the following elements are
essential for observational learning
to occur ?